
 
 
 

Finance and Best Value Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 
 
 

Date: Wednesday, 21 January 2009 
Time: 
 

6.15 pm 

Venue: Committee Room 1 - Wallasey Town Hall 

 
 
Contact Officer: Mark Delap 
Tel: 0151 691 8500 
e-mail: markdelap@wirral.gov.uk 
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk 
 

 

AGENDA 
 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PARTY WHIP  
 
 Members are asked to consider whether they have personal or 

prejudicial interests in connection with any item(s) on this agenda and, 
if so, to declare them and state what they are. 
 
Members are reminded that they should also declare, pursuant to 
paragraph 18 of the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules, whether 
they are subject to a party whip in connection with any item(s) to be 
considered and, if so, to declare it and state the nature of the whipping 
arrangement. 
 

2. MINUTES (Pages 1 - 14) 
 
 To receive the minutes of the meetings held on 26 November and 22 

December 2008 and 7 January 2009. 
 

3. FINANCIAL MONITORING STATEMENT (Pages 15 - 20) 
 
4. GENERAL FINANCIAL MATTERS (Pages 21 - 30) 
 
5. PROJECTED BUDGETS 2009-2011 (Pages 31 - 40) 
 
6. FINANCIAL AND PERFORMANCE MONITORING (Pages 41 - 68) 
 

Public Document Pack



7. COMPREHENSIVE AREA ASSESSMENT (CAA) - USE OF 
RESOURCES (Pages 69 - 84) 

 
8. CHANGE PROGRAMME (Pages 85 - 106) 
 
9. CORPORATE RISK AND INSURANCE MANAGEMENT (Pages 107 - 

110) 
 
10. TRANSFORMING ADULT SOCIAL SERVICES - ACHIEVING A 

STABILISED AND SUSTAINABLE BUDGET (Pages 111 - 114) 
 
11. EXEMPT INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF MEMBERS OF THE 

PUBLIC  
 
 The public may be excluded from the meeting during consideration of 

the following item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information. 
 
RECOMMENDATION –  
 
That in accordance with section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following item of business, on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure o
[...]
����-���������-��-������'� ��������%�����/�
�
������4�������-�����������������?��,�%�%�����'���� �-���������,�������-���7��������
�����������/�
�
��3��4���� ������-�����-�� �7������� �����3�� ����� ����������-������ ������� ������-��
,�,-����'�����%�-�������������������������������%%���������� �����%�%�3���������
����(��������6�����#�3�� /G�
�
4����,���,���� ���%��������������*�+��
�
�
�

Page 13



��������� ��� !"#���$�� ����$%�!&� �'��� '!�� �'(��� �#���!%#!)� #!� $��*�"%� �+� �,-�
.���/-�0��
�
�,-� �1'%� %1#�� ��22#%%��� $�3 ��%�� %1�� �'.#!�%� %�� $��#�/� %1�� � ))��%���
*$�*��'��&�1'�#!)�$�)'$��%��%1��+����/#!)�'!��%��%1���� !"#�4�����$'���+#!'!"#'��
*��#%#�!5�
�
�#-��1'%�%1��67892�$�*'#$��$�3 #$���+�$�. #��#!)��.��#!���%#)'%���%������#+�%1����
$�*'#$��#!�*'$%��$�#!�+ ���"'!�.��"'*#%'�#���8�
�
�##-��1'%�%1���'�#!)��+$�2��++#"��. #��#!)��.��.$� )1%�+�$/'$��'��'�*$#�$#%(8�
�
�###-� �1'%� #%� .�� !�%��� %1'%� %1�� 69:2� *$�*����� +�$� !�/� . #��#!)�� 2'(� !�%� .��
$�3 #$���#!�#%���!%#$�%(8�
�
�#�-��1'%�%1���'.#!�%�.��$�3 ��%���%��1'���$�)'$��%��'""���#.#�#%(�#�� ���$'#����
.(�2�2.�$���+� %1��* .�#"� '!�� %�� "�!�#��$� %1�� "$#%�$#'� '**�#��� #!��$'/#!)� *�
*$��#�#�!�#!�%1��
%$'%�)#"�����%����#�/8�
�
�
� � �

�

Page 14



WIRRAL COUNCIL 
 
FINANCE & BEST VALUE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
21 JANUARY 2009 
 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF FINANCE 
 
FINANCIAL MONITORING STATEMENT 
 
1.  EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report provides a summary in tabular format of the current position of the 

revenue accounts and General Fund balances. 
 
2. MONITORING STATEMENT 
 
2.1 The monitoring statement is attached to this report and includes the following: 
 

- Composition of the original 2008/09 budget by department including 
agreed savings and policy options which now includes the Department of 
Law, Human Resources and Asset Management. 

- Monitoring against the 2008/09 budget including the financial implications 
of any Cabinet decisions. 

- Anticipated variances against the original budget. 
- Explanation of variances and areas identified as requiring further attention. 

 
2.2 The monitoring statement is based upon the information provided within 

departmental financial monitoring reports and is updated and submitted to 
each meeting of this Committee. 

 
3. FINANCIAL AND STAFFING IMPLICATIONS 
 
3.1 The statement presents an update of the revenue budget and General Fund 

balances as at 30 November 2008. 
 
3.2 At this stage of the financial year there are reports of financial pressures in:- 
 

a. Adult Social Services - continue to project a £3.5 million overspend. 
Cabinet noted this position on 4 September 2008.  The Director of Adult 
Social Services presented a report to this Committee on 22 December 
2008 and is due to the present an update to this meeting of the 
Committee. 

Agenda Item 3

Page 15



 
b. Children & Young People – now projecting a £0.8 million overspend 

essentially because of the implementation of prior year targets, issues 
in respect of employee savings targets and care costs for children. This 
has reduced from an earlier £3 million projection primarily through the 
use of grant funding opportunities. 

 
c. Regeneration - experiencing difficulties as options for delivering service 

re-engineering savings have yet to be agreed and the potential 
overspend is £0.6 million. As part of the mid-year review of Reserves 
and Provisions reported to Cabinet on 10 December 2008 the sum of 
£230,000 was returned to the general balance. 

 
3.3 Treasury Management activities continue to be affected by the volatility of the 

financial market. Close monitoring has resulted in increasing investment 
income, a reduced need for temporary borrowing and also for borrowing to 
fund the capital programme. The current projection is a £2.6 million 
underspend. 

 
3.4 Following the completion of the 2007/08 accounts the outturn was reported to 

Cabinet on 26 June 2008 and the Statement of Accounts to Audit and 
[...]
aw, HR and Asset Management. 

 

P
a
g
e
 1

9



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



WIRRAL COUNCIL 

 
FINANCE AND BEST VALUE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
21 JANUARY 2009 
 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF FINANCE 
 
GENERAL FINANCIAL MATTERS 
 
 
1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1. This report provides information on treasury management, monitoring of the 

prudential indicators, the position regarding Council Tax, National Non Domestic 
Rate, general debt and cash income collection and the payment of Benefits. 

 
2. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
2.1. Current Economic Environment 
 
2.1.1 The UK economy is officially in recession and the immediate future looks very 

gloomy. Unemployment figures are continuing to rise and with the demise of high 
street names such as Woolworths these figures are expected to deteriorate.  

 
2.1.2 The predicted fall in inflation rates has begun with the official measure of inflation, 

CPI, falling to 4.1% and the RPI down to 3% for November 2008. These figures are 
expected to continue to drop rapidly; however, there is still uncertainty as to how 
low inflation will fall, with deflation still a possibility next year.   

 
2.1.3 The Bank of England (BoE) base rate was reduced to 2% in December 2008 and 

according to the minutes of the last meeting a bigger cut was only resisted because 
of the effect it may have on the currency. This news makes further cuts over the 
next few months inevitable and interest rate forecasts have again been revised.  I 
am now assuming that rates will fall to 1% early in 2009.     

 
2.2. Investments 
 
2.2.1. The Treasury Management Team invests surplus money for periods varying from 1 

day to 10 years, in accordance with the Treasury Management Strategy, to earn 
interest until the money is required by the Council. This surplus money occurs for a 
number of reasons including; 

 

• General Fund Balances – money available to fund future expenditure  

• Reserves – earmarked money for futu
[...]
reports have outlined the changes in the Use of Resources (UOR) 

assessment framework in accordance with the move from Comprehensive 
Performance Assessment (CPA) to the Comprehensive Area Assessment 
(CAA). The CPA assessment covered five general themes shown below which 
were further sub-divided into key lines of enquiry (KLOE): 

 

CPA  Theme 

1 Financial reporting 

2 Financial management 

3 Financial standing 

4 Internal control 

5 Value for money 

 
 
2.2 Under CAA, the Use of Resources assessment has value for money at its 

centre and now comprises three themes. These are further divided into 10 key 
lines of enquiry. 

 
2.3 There is a significant overlap between the old and new Use of Resources 

KLOES. The new regime however places an increased emphasis on non-
financial resources. The most significant changes are separate KLOEs 
dedicated to natural and workforce resources. The work undertaken on 
energy efficiency initiatives, in complying with the aims of the ‘Nottingham 
declaration’, and on workforce planning will assist in meeting the requirements 
of these KLOEs. The CAA key lines of enquiry are as follows: 

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 69



 

CAA Managing Finances 

 1 Planning For Financial Health 

 2 Understanding Costs and Achieving Efficiencies 

 3 Financial Reporting 

  

 Governing the Business 

 4 Commissioning and Procurement 

 5 Use of Information 

 6 Good Governance 

 7 Risk Management and Internal Control 

  

 Managing Resources 

 8 Natural Resources 

 9 Strategic Asset Management 

10 Workforce (applicable from 2009/10 onwards) 

 
2.4 The Use of Resources score will again be based upon a standard four point 

scale and will again follow the harder test principle with authorities having to 
improve in order to retain the same level. The new standard scores are also 
likely to restrict the number of authorities achieving four stars. The table below 
details the CPA and CAA standard scoring scales.  

 

Score Standard Scale CPA Standard Scale CAA 

1 Inadequate Performance ‘Failure to meet minimum 
standards’ 

2 Adequate Performance ‘Getting the basics right’ 

3 Performing Well ‘Performing Well’ 

4 Performing Strongly ‘Excellence and genuine 
leading edge performance 

 
2.5 The Audit Commission issued further guidance to its auditors on the Use of 

Resources in October 2008 which is available on its website.  The Audit 
Commission project brief is designed to fit in with this guidance.    

 

3. USE OF RESOURCES 2008 
 
3.1  The 2008 UoR assessment will be formally announced on 26 February 2009. 

Authorities received their 2008 notifications on 8 December 2008. The 
notification is however embargoed by the Audit Commission until 26 February 
2009.  Authorities can submit appeals against this initial notification. 

 
3.2 The 2008 assessment was based on the 31 March 2008 position. Since this 

date officers have continued to work on a number of areas to deliver further 
continuous improvement which will be reflected within future assessments. 
Improvement have ranged from reviewing and strengthening the Statement of 
Annual Accounts processes and the production of an Annual Report, to 
developing the Strategic Asset Review and further development of the 
procurement strategy and the change programme.  

Page 70



4. AUDIT COMMISSION USE OF RESOURCES PROJECT BRIEF AND 

APPROACH FOR 2009 
 
4.1 The Audit Commission project brief highlights a number of developments 

within the new Use of Resources: 
     

• The KLOEs are more broadly based than before 

• There is an increased focus on value for money achievements 

• The focus will be on outputs and achievements rather than on 
processes in place 

• The assessment will be more strategically based 

• Guidance will include characteristics of performance but these will not 
be an essential ‘must have’ list  

  
4.2 The audit approach will use a ‘rounded professional judgement’ to form an 

assessment against the key lines of enquiry.  The Audit Commission states 
that this assessment will be on a top down rather than bottom up basis with 
less prescription and use of checklists.  The assessment of risk will also form 
an important focus.  The assessment will also be informed by the outcomes 
from other audit work and assessments conducted during the year. 

 
4.3 The Audit Commission will undertake its fieldwork between January and April 

2009. This will include the review of key documents, interviewing officers and 
Members and reviews of Authority minutes and agendas. Further investigation 
and discussion may follow from this. 

 
4.4 The Audit Commission intends to report the Use of Resources score within 

the Annual Governance Report. This will be reported alongside the value for 
money conclusion and the opinion on the statement of accounts in September 
2009.  The final CAA organisational assessment will be reported in November 
2009.  

 
4.5 The approach outlined above does seem to provide for flexibility and for the 

assessment to be based on a rounded view of achievements.  The approach 
however could also involve a greater degree of subjective judgement from 
auditors.         

 

5. FINANCIAL AND STAFFING IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 There are no direct financial or staffing implications arising out of this report. 
 

6. EQUAL OPPORTUNITIES IMPLICATIONS 
 
6.1 There are none arising directly from this report. 
 

7. HUMAN RIGHTS IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1 There are none arising directly from this report. 

Page 71



 

8. LOCAL AGENDA 21 IMPLICATIONS 
 
8.1 There are none arising directly from this report. 
 

9. COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 
 
9.1 There are none arising directly from this report. 
 

10. PLANNING IMPLICATIONS 
 
10.1 There are none arising directly from this report. 
 

11. LOCAL MEMBER SUPPORT IMPLICATIONS 
 
11.1 There are no particular implications for any Members or wards arising out of 

this report. 
 

12. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
12.1. Audit Commission Project
[...]
k
 

m
a
n
a
g
e
m

e
n
t 
&

 

in
te

rn
a
l 
c
o
n
tr

o
l

D
a
v
id

 S
m

it
h

L
iz

 T
e
m

p
le

-

3
.1

N
a
tu

ra
l 

re
s
o
u
rc

e
s

Ia
n
 B

ra
n
d

D
a
v
e
 W

ils
o
n

3
.2

S
tr

a
te

g
ic

 a
s
s
e
t 

m
a
n
a
g
e
m

e
n
t

Ia
n
 B

ra
n
d

L
iz

 T
e
m

p
le

-

3
.2

 

W
o
rk

fo
rc

e

P
a
u
l 
B

ra
d
s
h
a
w

(n
o
t 
b
e
in

g
 

a
s
s
e
s
s
e
d
 

2
0
0
8
/0

9
)

Page 83



The Audit Commission 
The Audit Commission is an independent watchdog, driving economy, efficiency and 
effectiveness in local public services to deliver better outcomes for everyone. 

Our work across local government, health, housing, community safety and fire and 
rescue services means that we have a unique perspective. We promote value for 
money for taxpayers, auditing the £200 billion spent by 11,000 local public bodies.

As a force for improvement, we work in partnership to assess local public services 
and make practical recommendations for promoting a better quality of life for local 
people.

Copies of this report 

If you require further copies of this report, or a copy in large print, in Braille,  
on tape, or in a language other than English, please call 0844 798 7070. 

© Audit Commission 2008 

For further information on the work of the Commission please contact: 

Audit Commission, 1st Floor, Millbank Tower, Millbank, London SW1P 4HQ  

Tel: 020 7828 1212  Fax: 020 7976 6187  Textphone (minicom): 020 7630 0421 

www.audit-commission.gov.uk

Page 84



WIRRAL COUNCIL 
 
FINANCE AND BEST VALUE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
21 JANUARY 2009 
 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF FINANCE 
 
CHANGE PROGRAMME  
 
1 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report presents an update on the change programme agreed by 

the Cabinet on 7 February 2008. 
 

1.2 It identifies four key areas for change, identified from over one 
hundred separate projects considered by Corporate Improvement 
Group (CIG), and identifies progress that could be achieved by April 
2012.  

 
1.3 The repor
[...]
BEST VALUE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
21 JANUARY 2009 
 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF FINANCE 
 
CORPORATE RISK AND INSURANCE MANAGEMENT 

 
1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1. This report provides information to Members on recent progress in these 

services and anticipated developments in the coming months. 
 
2. INSURANCE MANAGEMENT PROGRESS 
 
2.1. The results of the liability cases heard in court since the previous report has 

been disappointing with only one success in the 6 cases. With no changes 
having been made to the previously successful claims handling criteria or 
philosophy the reduced success rate is considered an anomaly. However the 
approach continues to be regularly monitored and revised as appropriate. The 
success rate across the public liability account as a whole, inclusive of non 
litigated matters, continues to exceed 80%. 

 
 2.2. The quarter to the end of December 2008 saw significant developments in 

various ongoing historical abuse cases. This is a rapidly developing area of 
law with new precedents being established frequently and recent case law 
has moved the balance in favour of individual redress over general public 
interest in these matters. These complex cases are handled in conjunction 
with our insurers and in line with current understanding of the legal position 
and senior Counsel advice. There are currently two cases that may progress 
to the House of Lords in order that a definitive position can be established on 
limitation, the length of time in which a claim can be brought. This is an 
important legal principle and therefore the legal costs in these cases will be 
funded by the relevant insurers who have an interest in supporting the 
defendant local authority community. 

 
2.3. Following the agreement by the Cabinet on 27 November 2008 of the 

Insurance Fund budget for 2009/10 further work was undertaken on the 
charges to schools and the apportionment of costs between Children & Young 
People Department and Schools
[...]
  
2.8. After extensive negotiation, a payment for £1,453,612 in settlement of the 

Rock Ferry High School fire has been received from insurers. This is the final 
fire claim from the 2003/04 account year for which settlements totalling 
£200,000 were reported to the last Committee. Negotiations in respect of the 
Liscard Hall fire continue but indications from an independent commercial 
property expert are that the pre-fire commercial value of the property will be 
limited. 

 
3. CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT – PROGRESS 
 
3.1. The entry in the Risk Management category of the 2008 Local Government 

Chronicle Awards was highly commended in the awards ceremony on 3 

November 2008. 
 
3.2. On 13 November 2008 Chief Officers undertook the annual review of issues 

on the Corporate Risk Register in the light of the refreshed Corporate Plan. 
The Register was then the subject of a report to Cabinet on 10 December 
2008. 

 
3.3. Departments have been working on identifying their critical risks and their 

contribution to the improved management of the Corporate Risks as part of 
the 2009/10 service planning process. 

 
3.4. The Risk & Insurance and Corporate Policy teams have continued to work 

closely to ensure that an improved risk management framework is an integral 
part of the governance arrangements for the Local Area Agreement (LAA). 

 

Page 108



3.5. The Risk & Insurance Officer has been assisting the Department of Adult 
Social Services with risk management arrangements for a major project to 
evaluate options for future service provision. 

 
3.6. The Risk & Insurance Team has developed an introduction to risk 

management that will be incorporated within the corporate induction training. 
The Team is also working with the Human Resources Division to produce a 
set of risk management competencies for staff of different levels within the 
organisation. 

 
4. INSURANCE MANAGEMENT – ISSUES FOR NEXT PERIOD 
 
4.1. Liability claims statistics to 31 December 2

Minutes of the meeting


FINANCE AND BEST VALUE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Wednesday, 21 January 2009 

 
Present: Councillor P Gilchrist (Chair) 

 
 Councillors J George 

S Moseley 
D Knowles 
 

D Elderton 
R Wilkins 
 

 
Deputies Councillors C Blakeley (In place of J Hale) 

 
 
 

45 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PARTY WHIP  
 
Members were asked to consider whether they had personal or prejudicial interests 
in connection with any item(s) on this agenda and, if so, to declare them and state 
what they were. 
 
Members were reminded that they should also declare, pursuant to paragraph 18 of 
the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules, whether they were subject to a party 
whip in connection with any item(s) to be considered and, if so, to declare it and state 
the nature of the whipping arrangement. 
 
No such declarations were made. 
 

46 MINUTES  
 
Resolved – That the minutes of the meetings held on 26 November and 22 
December 2008 and 7 January 2009, be approved. 
 

47 FINANCIAL MONITORING STATEMENT  
 
The Director of Finance presented a summary in tabular format of the current 
position of the revenue accounts and General Fund balances as at 30 November 
2008. He also circulated an update as at 31 December 2008 and commented that the 
monitoring statement included –  
 

• the composition of the original 2008/2009 budget by department including agreed 
savings and policy options, which now included the Department of Law, Human 
Resources and Asset Management; 

• monitoring against the 2008/2009 budget including the financial implications of 
any Cabinet decisions; 

• anticipated variances against the original budget; and 

• an explanation of variances and areas identified as requiring further attention. 
 



He indicated that the Adult Social Services projected overspend, noted by the 
Cabinet on 4 September 2008, remained the latest position. Regeneration had 
experienced difficulties delivering SRE savings and in achieving budgeted income 
levels and the projected overspend was now £0.6m, having been partially offset by 
the release of reserves by the Cabinet. Technical Services had reported pressures 
on income targets and winter maintenance which resulted in a potential overspend of 
£0.5m. However, Children and Young People now reported no overspend, the 
pressures from the implementation of prior year targets, issued in respect of 
employee savings targets and care costs for children being offset by the use of 
various grant funding for 2008/2009. 
 
He reported upon the effect of decisions made by the Cabinet and indicated that the 
impact of energy pressures, if realized, and the variations, if not contained would see 
balances become £6.6m. In response to comments from members, the Director 
agreed to revise the key within the monitoring statement to show the following traffic 
light indicators – ü =Green; *= Amber; and X = Red. 
 
Resolved – That the Financial Monitoring Statement be noted 
 

48 GENERAL FINANCIAL MATTERS  
 
The Director of Finance provided information on treasury management, monitoring of 
the prudential indicators, the position regarding Council Tax, National Non Domestic 
Rate, general debt and cash income collection and the payment of Benefits. He 
commented that the UK economy was officially in recession and the predicted fall in 
inflation rates had begun with the official measure of inflation, CPI, falling to 4.1% 
and the RPI down to 3% for November 2008. The figures were expected to continue 
to drop rapidly; and there was still uncertainty as to how low inflation would fall, with 
deflation still a possibility next year. He commented that the Bank of England base 
rate was reduced to 2% in December 2008. A bigger cut had only been resisted 
because of the effect it may have on the currency and he indicated that further cuts 
over the next few months were inevitable. Interest rate forecasts had again been 
revised and the Director assumed that rates would fall to 1% early in 2009 
 
He referred to the effect on investment income and commented that as the security 
of the investments always took priority over the returns, lending only took place with 
financial institutions on the approved lending list. In response to a number of 
comments, the Director agreed to provide members with a copy of the lending list 
and to include more detail in future reports in relation to fees and charges. 
 
Resolved – That the report be noted. 
 

49 PROJECTED BUDGETS 2009-2011  
 
The Director of Finance presented the projected budgets for 2009-2011 to coincide 
with the period of the Comprehensive Spending Review 2007 (CSR). The summary 
budget for 2008/2009, as agreed by the Council on 3 March 2008 was £302.6m and 
he set out variations that had been identified for 2009/2010 together with a number of 
other developments which were likely to impact on the financial position of the 
Authority over the period. 
 



He reported also on the present situation regarding balances and commented that 
the gap between projected expenditure and anticipated resources would need to be 
bridged by a combination of savings and/or increased Council Tax. He set out the 
efficiency targets for 2009/2011 that had been agreed by the Cabinet on 13 March 
2008 and he reported that the projected budgets 2009-2011 indicated a shortfall of 
£13.6m in 2009/2010 and £12.1m in 2010/2011. 
 
Resolved – That the projected budgets continue to be reported to the Cabinet 
in line with the agreed financial and performance management timetable. 
 

50 FINANCIAL AND PERFORMANCE MONITORING  
 
The Director of Finance presented one of a series of reports submitted throughout 
the year, which provided an overview of the performance of the Council in delivering 
the vision for Wirral as set out in the Corporate Plan. It provided an overview of the 
authority’s performance in the second quarter of 2008/2009 and appendices had 
been presented to the Cabinet (minute 269 (27 November 2008) refers) which gave a 
more detailed break down against performance, capital and revenue budgets and 
risks. He set out the key issues within the report and highlighted the performance 
indicators and key projects for the priority for improvement areas 2008/2009. 
 
The Chair referred to a key project to contain expenditure within agreed budgets and 
provide services to agreed standards. Having regard to the potential DASS 
overspend, he questioned whether its status should be Red and commented upon 
the need for problems to be identified early enough in order for corrective action to be 
taken. The Director commented that the timetable for 2009/2010 would be presented 
to the Cabinet in March and then to this Committee for consideration. The Chair 
expressed the view that the timely production of material was of concern to 
members, who expected it to be prepared and available earlier so as to be able to 
identify adverse trends. 
 
Resolved – That the report be noted. 
 

51 COMPREHENSIVE AREA ASSESSMENT (CAA) - USE OF RESOURCES  
 
The Director of Finance provided details of the Audit Commission project brief for the 
Comprehensive Area Assessment (CAA) Use of Resources (UoR) 2009 assessment 
which covered 2008/2009. He set out the CAA key lines of enquiry and commented 
that the UoR score would again be based upon a standard four point scale and would 
again follow the harder test principle with authorities having to improve in order to 
retain the same level. The new standard scores were also likely to restrict the 
number of authorities achieving four stars. 
 
He reported that the 2008 UoR assessment would be formally announced on 26 
February 2009. However, although the notification was embargoed by the Audit 
Commission until 26 February, authorities received their 2008 notifications on 8 
December 2008 and appeals could be submitted against the initial notification. The 
2008 assessment was based on the 31 March 2008 position and he reported that 
since this date officers had continued to work on a number of areas to deliver further 
continuous improvement which would be reflected within future assessments. 
Improvements had ranged from reviewing and strengthening the Statement of Annual 
Accounts processes and the production of an Annual Report, to developing the 



Strategic Asset Review and further development of the procurement strategy and the 
change programme. 
 
The Director commented that the project brief highlighted a number of developments 
within the new UoR. Fieldwork would be undertaken between January and April and 
would include the review of key documents, interviewing officers and members and 
reviews of agendas and minutes. He commented that the approach seemed to 
provide flexibility and for the assessment to be based on a rounded view of 
achievements. The UoR score would be reported within the Annual Governance 
Report and the final CAA organizational assessment would be reported in November 
2009. 
 
In response to comments from members in relation to a number of key officers who 
were leaving Wirral, the Director proposed to provide the Audit Commission with 
revised contact details. 
 
Resolved –  
 
(1) That the 2009 Use of Resources Project Brief be noted. 
 
(2) That regular reports be presented on progress on the Use of Resources 
 

52 CHANGE PROGRAMME  
 
The Director of Finance presented an update on the change programme agreed by 
the Cabinet on 7 February 2008 (minute 477 refers). It identified four key areas for 
change from over one hundred separate projects considered by Corporate 
Improvement Group (CIG), and identified progress that could be achieved by April 
2012. The report detailed where potential savings had been identified from individual 
projects and noted that clear management would be essential in driving the 
programme to achieve efficiencies and improve the processes, which underpinned 
how the Council operated. 
 
He commented that the programme would be continuously reviewed as more 
information became available and in the light of changes in legislation, and he set out 
the issues in relation to the following four areas for improvement, which were 
interdependent and could not be managed in isolation from each other –  
 

• Customer Access Strategy 

• Common Administrative Processes 

• Strategic Asset Review 

• ICT Technological Developments 
 
In response to concerns expressed by members in relation to the need to make 
progress with the Human Capital Management project in the light of the impending 
departure from Wirral of the Head of Human Resources, the Director indicated that 
detailed consideration had been given as to which officer would lead this in advance 
of the replacement of the Head of Human Resources. In response to further 
comments, the Director indicated that the consolidation of training being achieved 
across the Council to achieve savings would be included in the programme review. 
 



Resolved – That, subject to progress being made in relation to those matters 
identified by the Committee, the Change Programme 2009/2012 be noted. 
 

53 CORPORATE RISK AND INSURANCE MANAGEMENT  
 
The Director of Finance provided information on recent progress in relation to 
Insurance Management and Corporate Risk Management and set out anticipated 
developments in the coming months. Members were pleased to note that after 
extensive negotiation, a payment for £1,453,612 in settlement of the Rock Ferry High 
School fire had been received from insurers, which was the final fire claim from the 
2003/2004 account year for which settlements totalling £200,000 were reported to 
the last Committee. 
 
However, members expressed their concern in relation to the significant 
developments in various historical abuse cases. The Director shared the concern and 
indicated that it was a rapidly developing area of law with new precedents being 
established frequently. Recent case law had moved the balance in favour of 
individual redress over general public interest in such matters. He commented that 
the cases were complex and were handled in conjunction with the Council’s insurers 
and in line with current understanding of the legal position and advice from senior 
Counsel. 
 
Resolved – That the report be noted and a further update be presented to the 
next meeting of the Committee. 
 

54 TRANSFORMING ADULT SOCIAL SERVICES - ACHIEVING A STABILISED AND 
SUSTAINABLE BUDGET  
 
Further to minute 42 (22 December 2008), the Director of Adult Social Services 
presented a further progress report in relation to the budget overspend. He reported 
upon measures that had been taken since the last meeting of the Committee and 
commented that initiatives to further mitigate the position were in the process of 
being implemented. Although little time had passed since the last meeting to assess 
the full impact of those actions, he commented that based upon the information 
currently available, it was anticipated that they would deliver efficiencies to stay 
within the projected overspend forecast for 2008/2009 of £3.5m. 
 
In response to comments from members in relation to money owed to the Council 
from historical PCT cases, the Director proposed to present an update to the next 
meeting of the Committee. 
 
Resolved –  
 
(1) That the progress being made to achieve a sustainable budget for DASS be 
noted. 
 
(2) That a further update be presented to the next meeting of the Committee, to 
also include information in relation to historic PCT debt. 
 
 
 
 



 
55 EXEMPT INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  

 
Resolved – That in accordance with section 100A (4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following item of business, on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined by the relevant paragraphs of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to that Act. 
 

56 CORPORATE ICT SYSTEMS BACK UP AND RECOVERY  
 
The Director of Finance reported upon the award of a contract for the provision of a 
replacement backup and recovery solution for the computer systems within the 
corporate data centres at the Treasury complex. He outlined the procurement 
process and reported that the lowest tender had been accepted under delegated 
authority, having been evaluated against criteria agreed with the procurement unit, 
taking into account both price and quality of service. 
 
Resolved – That the acceptance of a tender under delegated authority for the 
provision of a replacement backup and recovery solution for the computer 
systems within the corporate data centres be noted. 
 
 
   

 


